

No. 15-1368

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA STAPLETON, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK,  
an Illinois Non-Profit Corporation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:14-cv-01873  
The Honorable Edmond E. Chang, Chief Judge Presiding.

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND  
THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (NELA)  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

ROBERTA L. STEELE  
National Employment Lawyers  
Association  
2201 Broadway, Suite 402  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (415) 296-7629

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Tel: (202) 434-2060

Attorney for Amicus Curiae NELA

Attorney for Amicus Curiae AARP

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-1368

Short Caption: Maria Stapleton, et al., v. Advocate Health Care Network, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ERISA-PROTECTED RETIREMENT BENEFITS ARE A CRITICAL ELEMENT OF AN EMPLOYEE’S COMPENSATION PACKAGE. ....	4
II. MANY ORGANIZATIONS THAT TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION ARE BIG BUSINESSES, NOT CHURCHES.....	6
III. CONGRESS ENACTED ERISA TO ENSURE THAT EMPLOYERS WOULD KEEP THEIR PENSION PROMISES, SO EMPLOYEES WOULD GET THE BENEFIT OF THEIR BARGAINS.....	11
A. Approving Advocate's Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without ERISA’s Minimum Plan Funding Protections and Insurance Guarantees, Both of Which Ensure Participants Will Receive Their Benefits.....	12
B. Approving Advocate's Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without Protection from Reductions to, or Elimination of, their Pension Benefits. ....	14
C. Approving Advocate's Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without ERISA’s Fiduciary Protections Against Mismanagement and Abuses.....	17
D. Approving Advocate's Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without the Assurance of ERISA's Disclosure Scheme .....	19

CONCLUSION .....21  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....22  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	21
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	16
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Chavies v. Catholic Health E.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01645-CDJ (E.D. Pa. filed Mar. 28, 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	2
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	18
<i>Griffith v. Providence Health &amp; Servs.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01720 (W.D. Wash. filed Nov. 7, 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	2
<i>John Hancock v. Harris Trust</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	6
<i>Kaplan v. St. Peter’s HealthCare System</i> , No. 3:13-CV--MAS-TJB (D.N.J filed May 7, 2013) .....	11
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	21

<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01249-REB-KLM (D. Colo. filed May 10, 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	2, 5, 15, 19, 21
<i>Overall v. Ascension Health</i> , No. 2:13-cv-11396-AC-LJM (E.D. Mich. filed Mar. 28, 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01450-TEH (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 1, 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2

**Statutes**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 (2012) .....	2
§ 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	19
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	15
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	2, 17
§ 4(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b) .....	6
§ 101, 29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....	19
§ 101(f), 29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....	20
§ 102, 29 U.S.C. §1022.....	19
§ 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b). .....	20
§ 103, 29 U.S.C. § 1023.....	20
§ 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024.....	19, 20
§ 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4). .....	20
§ 203(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a). .....	15
§ 204(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(a).....	15
§ 204(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1) .....	15
§ 204(b)(1)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H).....	15
§ 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g) .....	15
§ 204(h), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(h) .....	19, 20

§ 205(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(a).....	16
§ 205(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2). ....	16
§ 206(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d). ....	16
§ 302, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1082.....	12
§ 303, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1083.....	12
§ 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	17
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1). ....	17
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A). ....	17
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	17
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	17
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D). ....	18
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	18
§ 4002, 29 U.S.C. § 1302.....	13
§ 4005, 29 U.S.C. § 1305.....	13
§ 4006, 29 U.S.C. § 1306.....	13
§ 4007, 29 U.S.C. § 1307.....	13

**Legislative History**

120 Cong. Rec. 29928 (1974).....	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038. ....	12
<i>Private Pension Plans, 1966: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Fiscal Policy of the J. Economic Comm., 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....</i>	14
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838. ....	5
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4890. ....	4

S. Subcomm. on Labor of the Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare,  
 Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security  
 Act of 1974: Public Law 93-406, Vol. III (U.S. Govt. Print.  
 Off. 1976) .....19

**Other Authorities**

*About Advocate Health Care*, AdvocateHealthcare.com (last visited  
 May 7, 2015), <http://www.advocatehealth.com/aboutadvocatehealthcare>. .....8

*Advocate Health Care Network*, Hoovers.com (last visited May 6,  
 2015), [http://www.hoovers.com/company-information/cs/company-profile.ADVOCATE\\_HEALTH\\_CARE\\_NETWORK.0f2420b0ff1b2733.html](http://www.hoovers.com/company-information/cs/company-profile.ADVOCATE_HEALTH_CARE_NETWORK.0f2420b0ff1b2733.html). .....7

Advocate Health Care Networks, Form 990 (2013) .....8

Advocate Health Care Networks, Form 990 Schedule D (2013) .....8

Advocate Health Care Networks, Form 990, Schedule R (2013) .....8

Advocate Health Care Networks, Form 990, Schedule R, Part II (2013) .....8

Advocate Health Care Networks, Form 990, Schedule R, Part IV (2013) .....8

Sudipto Banerjee, *Income Composition, Income Trends, and Income Shortfalls of Older Households*, EBRI Issue Brief No. 383, Feb. 2013, [http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/ebri\\_ib\\_02-13.no383.incmeld.pdf](http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/ebri_ib_02-13.no383.incmeld.pdf) .....4

Peter Frost, *Advocate Health Care and NorthShore to Merge*, Chicago Tribune, Sept. 12, 2014, <http://www.chicagotribune.com/business/> .....7

Teresa Ghilarducci, *Pensions and the Uses of Ignorance by Unions and Firms*, 11(2) J. Labor Res. 203 (1990) .....4

*Hospital CEO Pay and Incentives*, Kaiser Health News (June 16, 2013), <http://kaiserhealthnews.org/news/hospital-ceo-compensation-chart/>. .....9

John H. Langbein, <i>The Supreme Court Flunks Trusts</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 207 (1991) .....	17
John H. Langbein, Susan J. Stable & Bruce A. Wolk, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	13, 14
Modern Healthcare, <i>Healthcare Systems Ranked by 2013 Net Patient Revenue</i> (2014) .....	10
<i>Overview of Advocate Health Care</i> , AdvocateHealthcare.com (last visited May 6, 2015), <a href="http://www.advocatehealth.com/overview-of-advocate">http://www.advocatehealth.com/overview- of-advocate</a> .....	7
Kristen Schorsch, <i>Chicago's Nonprofit Hospital CEOs are Among the Nation's Highest Paid</i> , Crain's (Apr. 20, 2013), <a href="http://www.chicago-business.com/article/">http://www. chicago-business.com/article/</a> .....	9
Norman Stein, <i>An Article of Faith: The Gratuity Theory of Pensions and Faux Church Plans</i> , ABA Section of Labor and Employment Law Employee Benefits Committee Newsletter (Summer 2014), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/">www.americanbar.org/</a> .....	3, 6
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, No. 2010-10-097, <i>Statistical Trends in Retirement Plans</i> , (Aug. 9, 2010), <a href="http://www.treas.gov/tigta/auditreports/2010reports/201010097fr.pdf">http:// www.treas.gov/tigta/auditreports/2010reports/201010097 fr.pdf</a> . .....	5
Emily Wadhvani, <i>Fitch Rates Advocate Health Care's (IL) Series 2014 Bonds 'AA'; Outlook Stable</i> , Business Wire, Nov. 21, 2014, <a href="http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20141121005951/en/Fitch-Rates-Advocate-Health-Cares-IL-Series#.VTpcgGMXNsI">http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20141121005951/en/ Fitch-Rates-Advocate-Health-Cares-IL-Series#.VTpcgGMXNsI</a> .....	7
James A. Wooten, <i>ERISA: A Political History</i> (2004) .....	12, 17
